Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-002003

2021-002002

2021-002004

2021-002006

2021-002008

2021-002010

2021-002012

Reported Date

06 September
2021

06 September
2021

06 September
2021

06 September
2021

06 September
2021

06 September
2021

07 September
2021

Reported
Time

1:45:00 AM

2:23:00 AM

12:04:00 PM

3:44:00 PM

7:26:00 PM

9:20:00 PM

12:30:00 AM

Location

POND ROAD &
IAN MACDONALD
BLVD

360 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

380 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

380 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

VARI HALL

VARI HALL

VANIER COLLEGE

Category

Motor Vehicle
Incident

Noise
Complaint

Emergency
Medical

Smoking
Complaint

Damage

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

Impaired
Operation

Source Located

Existing Medical
Condition

Subject Not
Identified

University
Property

University
Property

University
Property

Period of September 06 - 12, 2021

Incident Summary

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report of a single vehicle collision at the
intersection of lan MacDonald Blvd. & The
Pond Road. No injuries were reported.
The driver of the vehicle, identified as a
non-community member was arrested on
scene by Police for impaired operation of a
motor vehicle.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be loud voices emanating from inside an
apartment. The leaseholder was identified
and complied with the request to lower the
noise level.

Security and EMS responded to assist a
community member who experienced a fall
inside their apartment. EMS assessed the
individual on scene and transported to
hospital for further medical care.

Security responded to a smoking
complaint. Upon arrival, all appeared to be
in order. The source of the smoke was not
determined.

A Security patrol discovered damage to a
perimeter door mechanical lock. The
cause of the damage was not determined.
The Work Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol discovered graffiti and
evidence of individuals urinating in the
North East stairwell. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
courtyard emergency exit door. The door
had been tampered with. The door was
secured.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-002013

2021-002014

2021-002015

2021-002017

2021-002019

2021-002020

2021-002021

2021-002022

2021-002023

2021-002024

Reported Date

07 September
2021

07 September
2021

07 September
2021

07 September
2021

07 September
2021

07 September
2021

07 September
2021

07 September
2021

07 September
2021

07 September
2021

Reported
Time
2:48:00 AM

6:02:00 AM

10:20:00 AM

12:57:00 PM

3:48:00 PM

4:40:00 PM

6:36:00 PM

8:24:00 PM

9:01:00 PM

10:47:00 PM

Location

FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

FINE ARTS ROAD

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE

380 ASSINIBOINE

ROAD
RESIDENCE

360 ASSINIBOINE

ROAD
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS

VANIER

RESIDENCE

LIFE SCIENCES
BUILDING

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Theft, Under
$5000

Information

Smoking
Complaint

Hate Incident
Theft, Under

$5000

Emergency
Medical

Information

Information

Subcategory

Loitering

Non-Community
Member

Private Property

Health & Safety
Concern

Subject Not
Identified

Threatening

Private Property

Sudden lliness

Health & Safety
Concern

Health & Safety
Concern

Period of September 06 - 12, 2021

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep inside a basement
level classroom. The individual, identified
as a hon-community member was
cautioned and escorted off campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering outside the Dahdaleh Building.
The individual was identified and escorted
off campus.

A community member reported the theft of
a package that had been delivered and left
unattended in the lobby.

Security responded to check on the well-
being of a resident who had not been seen
or heard from. The individual was located
and all was reported to be in order.
Security responded to a smoking
complaint. Upon arrival, all appeared to be
in order and the source was not
determined.

A community member reported receiving a
hate based email message from an
unknown person.

A resident reported the theft of a package
that was delivered and left unattended in
the lobby.

Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member experiencing
abdominal pain. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical
care.

Security and Residence Life staff
responded to check on the well-being of a
resident. All was reported to be in order.
Security and Residence Life staff
responded to check on the well-being of a
resident. All was reported to be in order.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-002025

2021-002026

2021-002027

2021-002028

2021-002031

2021-002032

2021-002033

Reported Date

08 September
2021

08 September
2021

08 September
2021

08 September
2021

08 September
2021

09 September
2021

10 September
2021

Reported
Time
2:37:00 AM

10:06:00 AM

12:54:00 PM

3:12:00 PM

9:09:00 PM

8:33:00 PM

1:47:00 AM

Location

PODIUM

PETRIE SCIENCE
and
ENGINEERING

COLONNADE

PARKING LOT -
RIDEAU ROAD
NORTH

GLENDON
COLLEGE
RESIDENCE

PARKING
GARAGE -
STUDENT
SERVICES (PS3)
STONG
RESIDENCE

Category

Emergency
Medical

Fire Alarm

Disorderly
Behaviour

Emergency
Medical

Emergency
Medical

Suspicious
Vehicle

Disorderly
Behaviour

Subcategory

Sudden lliness

Malfunction

Belligerent
Person

Injury

Sudden lliness

Subject not
Identified

Unauthorized
Activities

Period of September 06 - 12, 2021

Incident Summary

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a report of an intoxicated and semi-
conscious male on the Podium level. The
individual was identified as a community
member and was transported by EMS to
hospital for further medical care.

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was determined to be a
malfunction. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male was acting in a belligerent
manner towards community members in
the North Colonnade. The individual was
uncooperative with Security and escorted
off campus. A description was obtained.
Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a report that a delivery truck driver
sustained injuries while unloading lumber.
EMS transported the individual to hospital
for further medical care.

A Security patrol encountered EMS at a
residence for an undisclosed medical
incident that involved a community
member. The individual was transported
to hospital for further medical care.

A Security patrol encountered a suspicious
vehicle parked in the garage. A licence
plate number was obtained.

A resident was identified and cautioned
after they permitted a guest to enter the
residence in contravention of the residence
guest policy. Residence Life staff was
notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-002064

2021-002034

2021-002036

2021-002037

2021-002038

2021-002039

Reported Date

10 September
2021

10 September
2021

10 September
2021

10 September
2021

10 September
2021

10 September
2021

Reported
Time

11:00:00 AM

11:48:00 AM

8:47:00 PM

9:02:00 PM

9:46:00 PM

10:13:00 PM

Location

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

PARKING
GARAGE - YORK
LANES (PS1)

PARKING
GARAGE - YORK
LANES (PS1)

TATHAM HALL
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

STONG
RESIDENCE

Category

Assault

Smoking
Complaint

Disturbance,
Causing

Disorderly
Behaviour

Emergency
Medical

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

Sexual

Subject Not
Identified

Loitering

Unauthorized
Activities

Existing Medical

Condition

University
Property

Period of September 06 - 12, 2021

Incident Summary

A community member reported being
sexually assaulted by a known community
member sometime during the fall of 2019.
The survivor is being provided with support
from the Centre for Sexual Violence
Response and Education, and also
provided with information on other
community resources and campus
services.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male smoking in the third floor
elevator lobby. The individual was
cautioned and directed to leave the
garage.

A Security patrol encountered two
unknown individuals loitering in the parking
garage. The individuals, identified as non-
community members were directed to
leave the garage.

A Security patrol observed a resident and
an unidentified guest enter the residence
through an emergency exit door in
contravention of the guest policies.
Residence Life staff was notified. The
resident was cautioned and the guest was
directed to leave the building.

A Security patrol encountered EMS at the
residence for an undisclosed medical
incident that involved a community
member. The individual was transported
to hospital for further medical care.

A Security patrol discovered graffiti inside
an elevator car. Housing Services was
notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-002041

2021-002043

2021-002044

2021-002048

2021-002045

2021-002046

Reported Date

11 September
2021

11 September
2021

11 September
2021

11 September
2021

12 September
2021

12 September
2021

Reported
Time

6:12:00 PM

9:03:00 PM

11:02:00 PM

11:31:00 PM

12:53:00 AM

1:23:00 AM

Location

IAN MACDONALD
BLVD

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

360 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
PODIUM

STONG
RESIDENCE

WINTERS
RESIDENCE

Category

Motor Vehicle
Incident

Suspicious
Persons

Suspicious
Persons

Disorderly
Behaviour

Disorderly

Behaviour

Disorderly
Behaviour

Subcategory

Collision\Injuries

Subject not
Identified

Subject not
Identified

Alcohol - open in
public place

Belligerent

Person

Unauthorized
Activities

Period of September 06 - 12, 2021

Incident Summary

Security, Toronto Police, Toronto Fire and
EMS responded to a report of a motorcycle
collision south of Toronto Track and Field
Centre. The individual was treated on
scene and transported to hospital for
further medical care.

Security responded to a report that a group
of unknown males were kicking and
banging on apartment doors. Descriptions
were obtained. Upon arrival, a group of
unknown male youths matching the
descriptions were located outside the
residence. Members of the group were
cautioned and directed to leave campus.
Security responded to a report that a group
of unknown persons knocked on their
apartment door and quickly left the area.
Security responded to a report of several
hundred individuals gathered on the Ross
Podium. Several individuals were in
possession of open alcohol. The group
dispersed when approached. An
intoxicated community member was
escorted to their residence and left in the
care of Residence Life staff.

A Security patrol observed a resident
attempt to permit two unidentified guests
into the residence in contravention of
residence guest policies. Residence Life
staff was notified.

A Security patrol observed a resident and
an unidentified guest enter the building
through an emergency exit door in
contravention of residence guest policies.
Residence Life staff were notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-002047

2021-002049

2021-002050

2021-002051

Reported Date

12 September
2021

12 September
2021

12 September
2021

12 September
2021

Reported
Time
1:25:00 AM

9:50:00 AM

10:50:00 AM

9:07:00 PM

Location

VANIER
BASKETBALL
COURT

GLENDON
COLLEGE
RESIDENCE

PARKING LOT 5 -
NORTH WEST

GATE RESERVED

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

Category

Information

Emergency
Medical

Mischief,

Under $5000

Information

Subcategory

Health & Safety
Concern

Sudden lliness

Private Property

Health & Safety
Concern

Period of September 06 - 12, 2021

Incident Summary

Security and Residence Life staff
responded to assist a community member
who was in distress. The individual was
provided with information on counseling
services, community resources and other
campus services.

Security responded to a report of a
community member with an eye injury.
The individual declined EMS and advised
they would seek medical attention on their
own.

Complainant reported their vehicle driver
side window was smashed while parked in
the lot.

Security and residence Life staff
responded to check on the well-being of a
resident. The individual was located and
all was reported to be in order.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Assault — Sexual
Damage

Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarm

Hate Incident
Information

Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle Incidents
Noise Complaints
Smoking Complaints
Suspicious Persons
Suspicious Vehicle
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

TOTAL INCIDENTS

Number of Incidents
01
01
06
02
07
01
01
05
04
02
01
03
02
01
02
01
40

Period of September 06 - 12, 2021
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