Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002003	06 September 2021	1:45:00 AM	POND ROAD & IAN MACDONALD BLVD	Motor Vehicle Incident	Impaired Operation	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of a single vehicle collision at the intersection of Ian MacDonald Blvd. & The Pond Road. No injuries were reported. The driver of the vehicle, identified as a non-community member was arrested on scene by Police for impaired operation of a motor vehicle.
2021-002002	06 September 2021	2:23:00 AM	360 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be loud voices emanating from inside an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and complied with the request to lower the noise level.
2021-002004	06 September 2021	12:04:00 PM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security and EMS responded to assist a community member who experienced a fall inside their apartment. EMS assessed the individual on scene and transported to hospital for further medical care.
2021-002006	06 September 2021	3:44:00 PM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a smoking complaint. Upon arrival, all appeared to be in order. The source of the smoke was not determined.
2021-002008	06 September 2021	7:26:00 PM	VARI HALL	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered damage to a perimeter door mechanical lock. The cause of the damage was not determined. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-002010	06 September 2021	9:20:00 PM	VARI HALL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered graffiti and evidence of individuals urinating in the North East stairwell. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-002012	07 September 2021	12:30:00 AM	VANIER COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure courtyard emergency exit door. The door had been tampered with. The door was secured.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002013	07 September 2021	2:48:00 AM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep inside a basement level classroom. The individual, identified as a non-community member was cautioned and escorted off campus.
2021-002014	07 September 2021	6:02:00 AM	FINE ARTS ROAD	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering outside the Dahdaleh Building. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2021-002015	07 September 2021	10:20:00 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	A community member reported the theft of a package that had been delivered and left unattended in the lobby.
2021-002017	07 September 2021	12:57:00 PM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to check on the well- being of a resident who had not been seen or heard from. The individual was located and all was reported to be in order.
2021-002019	07 September 2021	3:48:00 PM	360 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a smoking complaint. Upon arrival, all appeared to be in order and the source was not determined.
2021-002020	07 September 2021	4:40:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Hate Incident	Threatening	A community member reported receiving a hate based email message from an unknown person.
2021-002021	07 September 2021	6:36:00 PM	VANIER RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	A resident reported the theft of a package that was delivered and left unattended in the lobby.
2021-002022	07 September 2021	8:24:00 PM	LIFE SCIENCES BUILDING	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing abdominal pain. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2021-002023	07 September 2021	9:01:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Residence Life staff responded to check on the well-being of a resident. All was reported to be in order.
2021-002024	07 September 2021	10:47:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Residence Life staff responded to check on the well-being of a resident. All was reported to be in order.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002025	08 September 2021	2:37:00 AM	PODIUM	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of an intoxicated and semiconscious male on the Podium level. The individual was identified as a community member and was transported by EMS to hospital for further medical care.
2021-002026	08 September 2021	10:06:00 AM	PETRIE SCIENCE and ENGINEERING	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-002027	08 September 2021	12:54:00 PM	COLONNADE	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Security responded to a report that an unknown male was acting in a belligerent manner towards community members in the North Colonnade. The individual was uncooperative with Security and escorted off campus. A description was obtained.
2021-002028	08 September 2021	3:12:00 PM	PARKING LOT - RIDEAU ROAD NORTH	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report that a delivery truck driver sustained injuries while unloading lumber. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2021-002031	08 September 2021	9:09:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	A Security patrol encountered EMS at a residence for an undisclosed medical incident that involved a community member. The individual was transported to hospital for further medical care.
2021-002032	09 September 2021	8:33:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - STUDENT SERVICES (PS3)	Suspicious Vehicle	Subject not Identified	A Security patrol encountered a suspicious vehicle parked in the garage. A licence plate number was obtained.
2021-002033	10 September 2021	1:47:00 AM		Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A resident was identified and cautioned after they permitted a guest to enter the residence in contravention of the residence guest policy. Residence Life staff was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002064	10 September 2021	11:00:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Assault	Sexual	A community member reported being sexually assaulted by a known community member sometime during the fall of 2019. The survivor is being provided with support from the Centre for Sexual Violence Response and Education, and also provided with information on other community resources and campus services.
2021-002034	10 September 2021	11:48:00 AM	PARKING GARAGE - YORK LANES (PS1)	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a report of an unknown male smoking in the third floor elevator lobby. The individual was cautioned and directed to leave the garage.
2021-002036	10 September 2021	8:47:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - YORK LANES (PS1)	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered two unknown individuals loitering in the parking garage. The individuals, identified as noncommunity members were directed to leave the garage.
2021-002037	10 September 2021	9:02:00 PM	TATHAM HALL RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol observed a resident and an unidentified guest enter the residence through an emergency exit door in contravention of the guest policies. Residence Life staff was notified. The resident was cautioned and the guest was directed to leave the building.
2021-002038	10 September 2021	9:46:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	A Security patrol encountered EMS at the residence for an undisclosed medical incident that involved a community member. The individual was transported to hospital for further medical care.
2021-002039	10 September 2021	10:13:00 PM	STONG RESIDENCE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered graffiti inside an elevator car. Housing Services was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002041	11 September 2021	6:12:00 PM	IAN MACDONALD BLVD	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision\Injuries	Security, Toronto Police, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of a motorcycle collision south of Toronto Track and Field Centre. The individual was treated on scene and transported to hospital for further medical care.
2021-002043	11 September 2021	9:03:00 PM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security responded to a report that a group of unknown males were kicking and banging on apartment doors. Descriptions were obtained. Upon arrival, a group of unknown male youths matching the descriptions were located outside the residence. Members of the group were cautioned and directed to leave campus.
2021-002044	11 September 2021	11:02:00 PM	360 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security responded to a report that a group of unknown persons knocked on their apartment door and quickly left the area.
2021-002048	11 September 2021	11:31:00 PM	PODIUM	Disorderly Behaviour	Alcohol - open in public place	Security responded to a report of several hundred individuals gathered on the Ross Podium. Several individuals were in possession of open alcohol. The group dispersed when approached. An intoxicated community member was escorted to their residence and left in the care of Residence Life staff.
2021-002045	12 September 2021	12:53:00 AM	STONG RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	A Security patrol observed a resident attempt to permit two unidentified guests into the residence in contravention of residence guest policies. Residence Life staff was notified.
2021-002046	12 September 2021	1:23:00 AM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol observed a resident and an unidentified guest enter the building through an emergency exit door in contravention of residence guest policies. Residence Life staff were notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002047	12 September 2021	1:25:00 AM	VANIER BASKETBALL COURT	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Residence Life staff responded to assist a community member who was in distress. The individual was provided with information on counseling services, community resources and other campus services.
2021-002049	12 September 2021	9:50:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security responded to a report of a community member with an eye injury. The individual declined EMS and advised they would seek medical attention on their own.
2021-002050	12 September 2021	10:50:00 AM	PARKING LOT 5 - NORTH WEST GATE RESERVED	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported their vehicle driver side window was smashed while parked in the lot.
2021-002051	12 September 2021	9:07:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and residence Life staff responded to check on the well-being of a resident. The individual was located and all was reported to be in order.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Assault – Sexual	01
Damage	01
Disorderly Behaviour	06
Disturbance, Causing	02
Emergency Medical	07
Fire Alarm	01
Hate Incident	01
Information	05
Mischief, Under \$5000	04
Motor Vehicle Incidents	02
Noise Complaints	01
Smoking Complaints	03
Suspicious Persons	02
Suspicious Vehicle	01
Theft, Under \$5000	02
Trespassing	01
TOTAL INCIDENTS	40